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Company profile 
Desay SV, established in 1986, is a leading company in the automotive electronics field, with 
its main products including intelligent cockpits, intelligent driving, and connected services. 
 

Investment Summary 
Sequential Improvement in Q4, Full-Year Results Up by Over 20% 
In 2025, the Company reported revenue/net profit attributable to the parent company/net 
profit attributable to the parent company excluding non-recurring items of RMB32,557 
million/RMB2,454 million/RMB2,414 million (RMB, the same below), respectively, up 
17.88%/22.38%/24.05% yoy. Gross margin was 19.07%, down 0.81 ppts yoy. Net cash flow 
generated from operating activities reached RMB2.88 billion, up +93.1% yoy. In 2025 Q4, 
the Company reported quarterly revenue/net profit attributable to the parent company/net 
profit attributable to the parent company excluding non-recurring items of RMB10,221 
million/RMB666 million/RMB690 million, respectively, up 18.25%/11.34%/38.71% yoy and 
32.87%/17.82%/20.72% qoq. The sequential recovery in Q4 results was mainly driven by qoq 
growth in sales volume from key customers such as Geely, Xiaomi and Li Auto. 
 
Deepening Deployment in Automotive Intelligence 
Benefiting from the continued increase in penetration of automotive intelligent products 
and the significant rise in intelligent value per vehicle, the core business segments achieved 
strong growth in results. 1) Smart cockpit: Full-year revenue reached RMB20,585 million. 
Annualised sales of new project orders exceeded RMB20 billion. The Company continued to 
secure new project orders from major domestic and international OEMs, including Chery 
Automobile, Geely Auto, GAC Toyota, Li Auto, Great Wall Motor, Xiaomi Auto, XPeng Motors, 
Changan Automobile, VOLKSWAGEN, MERCEDES-BENZ and SKODA. 2) Intelligent driving: 
Full-year revenue reached RMB9.7 billion, up 32.63% yoy. Annualised sales of new project 
orders exceeded RMB13 billion. With the rapid adoption of intelligent driving technologies, 
the accelerated commercialisation of advanced functions such as urban NOA is expected to 
further drive high-speed growth in the Company’s intelligent driving business. 3) Connected 
services: The Company’s self-developed “Blue Whale” ecosystem achieved major 
breakthroughs during the reporting period. Based on AIOS, the Company comprehensively 
upgraded the cockpit intelligent software foundation, enabling full-stack decoupling of 
software and hardware and flexible adaptation across different hardware platforms and 
large models. It possesses full-stack AI capabilities ranging from large-model algorithms and 
AIOS middleware to Agent development, providing a robust full-stack software solution for 
the development of the AI cockpit software ecosystem. 
 
Focus on R&D, Expansion into Innovative Businesses 
The Company has consistently maintained a high level of R&D investment. In 2025, R&D 
expenditure reached RMB2,637 million, accounting for 8.10% of revenue. R&D personnel 
represented 42.40% of the Company’s total workforce. The Company has established R&D 
centres in Singapore, Germany, Japan, and across China in Nanjing, Chengdu, Shanghai, 
Shenzhen, Guangzhou, Beijing, Taiwan and Changsha, ensuring sustained technological 
leadership and a leading position in the industry.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Accumulate (Downgrade) 
CMP CNY 105 
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KEY FINANCIALS 

CNY mn FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Net Sales 32557  38545  44907  52548  

Net Profit 2454  2773  3282  3883  

EPS, CNY 4.10 4.65 5.50 6.51 

P/E, x 25.6  22.6  19.1  16.1  

BVPS, CNY 25.83 30.43 35.89 42.31 

P/BV, x 4.1  3.5  2.9  2.5  
DPS (CNY) 1.25 1.41 1.70 2.00 
Div. Yield (%) 1.2% 1.3% 1.6% 1.9% 

Source: Company reports, Phillip Securities Est. 
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In terms of innovative businesses, the Company officially launched the “Chuanxing 
Zhiyuan” low-speed autonomous vehicle brand, expanding into a new track in last-
mile logistics. Meanwhile, the Company continues to deepen industrial synergy in 
frontier intelligent fields, advancing in-depth cooperation and implementation with 
multiple embodied intelligence enterprises. It has also successfully secured 
designated orders for robot domain controller projects, with related products 
planned to achieve mass production and delivery in 2026. 
 
Steady Progress in Internationalisation Strategy 
In 2025, the Company’s overseas revenue increased by 41.12% to RMB2.41 billion, 
with its contribution rising to 7.40%, up 1.22 ppts yoy. The gross margin of overseas 
business was higher than that of the domestic market. In 2025, overseas gross margin 
reached 27.28%, up 1.34 ppts yoy and approximately 9 ppts higher than the domestic 
gross margin in the same period. As the internationalisation strategy continues to 
advance steadily, the Mexico and Indonesia plants commenced operations in 2025, 
while the Spain plant is expected to begin operations this year. The expansion of 
overseas production capacity will provide strong support for profit growth. 
 
 

Investment Thesis 
The Company is a leader in the automotive electronics sector. Benefiting from 
ongoing industry development and sustained R&D investment, it maintains a 
technological leadership advantage while actively exploring new business 
opportunities. We remain firmly optimistic about the Company’s long-term 
development prospects. 
As for valuation, we expected diluted EPS of the Company to RMB 4.65/5.50/6.51 of 
2026/2027/2028. And we accordingly gave the target price to RMB121, respectively 
26/22/19x P/E for 2026/2027/2028. "Accumulate" rating. (Closing price as at 30 
December 2026) 
 
 

Peer Comparison 

Code Name 
Market 
Cap-bn 

PE 
PB(MRQ) 

TTM 26E 27E 

603596.SH Bethel 27 20 19 15 4 

002920.SZ Desay SV 63 26 21 17 4 

601689.SH Tuopu 101 36 29 23 4 

603786.SH Entdict 22 27 23 18 4 

              

AVERAGE  53.25 27.25 23 18.25 4 

MEDIUM  45 26.5 22 17.5 4 

Source: Wind, Phillip Securities Hong Kong Research 
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Risk 
Progress of new production line is below expectations 
Electric vehicle sales fall short of expectations 
Macroeconomic downturn affects product demand 
Sharply rising raw material prices or sharply falling product prices 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Financials 
FYE DEC FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E

Valuation Ratios

P/E (X), adj. 29.0 25.6 22.6 19.1 16.1

P/B (X) 6.0 4.1 3.5 2.9 2.5

Dividend payout ratio(%) 33.1% 30.5% 30.3% 30.9% 30.7%

Dividend Yield (%) 1.1% 1.2% 1.3% 1.6% 1.9%

Per share data (RMB)

EPS, (Basic) 3.63 4.11 4.65 5.50 6.51

EPS, (Diluted) 3.62 4.10 4.65 5.50 6.51

DPS 1.20 1.25 1.41 1.70 2.00

BVPS 17.38 25.83 30.43 35.89 42.31

Growth & Margins (%)

Growth

Revenue 26.1% 17.9% 18.4% 16.5% 17.0%

EBIT 42.3% 15.1% 13.3% 18.5% 18.6%

Net Income, adj. 29.6% 22.4% 13.0% 18.4% 18.3%

Margins

Gross margin 19.9% 19.1% 18.6% 18.5% 18.4%

EBIT margin 8.2% 8.0% 7.6% 7.8% 7.9%

Net Profit Margin 7.3% 7.5% 7.2% 7.3% 7.4%

Key Ratios

ROE 22.8% 19.6% 16.5% 16.6% 16.6%

ROA 10.2% 9.6% 8.5% 11.5% 11.5%

Income Statement (RMB mn)

Revenue 27618 32557 38545 44907 52548

Gross profit 5490 6208 7181 8312 9690

EBIT 2256 2597 2942 3487 4137

Profit before tax 2100 2570 2903 3435 4066

Tax 82 97 109 128 154

Profit for the period 2018 2473 2794 3307 3912

Minority interests 13.20 19.34 21.00 25.00 29.00

Total capital share 555 597 597 597 597

Net profit 2005 2454 2773 3282 3883

Source: PSR 

 

(Closing price as at 30 December 2026) 
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PHILLIP RESEARCH STOCK SELECTION SYSTEMS 

 
We do not base our recommendations entirely on the above quantitative return bands.  We consider qualitative factors like (but not limited 
to) a stock's risk reward profile, market sentiment, recent rate of share price appreciation, presence or absence of stock price catalysts, and 
speculative undertones surrounding the stock, before making our final recommendation 

 
GENERAL DISCLAIMER 

This publication is prepared by Phillip Securities (Hong Kong) Ltd (“Phillip Securities”). By receiving or reading this publication, you agree to be bound by the 

terms and limitations set out below.  

 

This publication shall not be reproduced in whole or in part, distributed or published by you for any purpose. Phillip Securities shall not be liable for any direct 

or consequential loss arising from any use of material contained in this publication.  

 

The information contained in this publication has been obtained from public sources which Phillip Securities has no reason to believe are unreliable and any 

analysis, forecasts, projections, expectations and opinions (collectively the “Research”) contained in this publication are based on such information and are 

expressions of belief only. Phillip Securities has not verified this information and no representation or warranty, express or implied, is made that such 

information or Research is accurate, complete or verified or should be relied upon as such. Any such information or Research contained in this publication is 

subject to change, and Phillip Securities shall not have any responsibility to maintain the information or Research made available or to supply any 

corrections, updates or releases in connection therewith. In no event will Phillip Securities be liable for any special, indirect, incidental or consequential 

damages which may be incurred from the use of the information or Research made available, even if it has been advised of the possibility of such damages.  

 

Any opinions, forecasts, assumptions, estimates, valuations and prices contained in this material are as of the date indicated and are subject to change at 

any time without prior notice.  

 

This material is intended for general circulation only and does not take into account the specific investment objectives, financial situation or particular needs 

of any particular person. The products mentioned in this material may not be suitable for all investors and a person receiving or reading this material should 

seek advice from a financial adviser regarding the suitability of such products, taking into account the specific investment objectives, financial situation or 

particular needs of that person, before making a commitment to invest in any of such products. 

This publication should not be relied upon as authoritative without further being subject to the recipient’s own independent verification and exercise of 

judgment. The fact that this publication has been made available constitutes neither a recommendation to enter into a particular transaction nor a 

representation that any product described in this material is suitable or appropriate for the recipient. Recipients should be aware that many of the products 

which may be described in this publication involve significant risks and may not be suitable for all investors, and that any decision to enter into transactions 

involving such products should not be made unless all such risks are understood and an independent determination has been made that such transactions 

would be appropriate. Any discussion of the risks contained herein with respect to any product should not be considered to be a disclosure of all risks or a 

complete discussion of such risks.  

 

Nothing in this report shall be construed to be an offer or solicitation for the purchase or sale of a security. Any decision to purchase securities mentioned in 

this research should take into account existing public information, including any registered prospectus in respect of such security. 
 

Disclosure of Interest 
Analyst Disclosure: Neither the analyst(s) preparing this report nor his associate has any financial interest in or serves as an officer of the listed corporation 

covered in this report. 

Firm’s Disclosure: Phillip Securities does not have any investment banking relationship with the listed corporation covered in this report nor any financial 

interest of 1% or more of the market capitalization in the listed corporation. In addition, no executive staff of Phillip Securities serves as an officer of the listed 

corporation. 

 
Availability 
The information, tools and material presented herein are not directed, intended for distribution to or use by, any person or entity in any jurisdiction or country 

where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to the applicable law or regulation or which would subject Phillip Securities to any 

registration or licensing or other requirement, or penalty for contravention of such requirements within such jurisdiction. 

 

Information contained herein is based on sources that Phillip Securities (Hong Kong) Limited (“PSHK”) believed to be accurate. PSHK does not bear 

responsibility for any loss occasioned by reliance placed upon the contents hereof.  PSHK (or its affiliates or employees) may have positions in relevant 

investment products. For details of different product's risks, please visit the Risk Disclosures Statement on http://www.phillip.com.hk.   

©  2026 Phillip Securities (Hong Kong) Limited 

Total Return Recommendation Rating Remarks 

>+20% Buy 1 >20% upside from the current price 

+5% to +20% Accumulate 2 +5% to +20%upside from the current price 

-5% to +5% Neutral 3 Trade within  ± 5% from the current price 

-5% to -20% Reduce 4 -5% to -20% downside from the current price 

<-20% Sell 5 >20%downside from the current price 
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